a change in the unexpired risk provision  as soon as the unearned premium provision is insufficient to cover the future claims
risk of the unexpired period. This would occur if the pricing process is updated or if political or commercial risk on a contract
is changed. 

Change in assumptions

The assumptions and methodologies used in the calculation of the technical provisions are reviewed at the reporting date and the
impact of any resulting changes in estimates is reflected in the statement of comprehensive income as they occur.

Sensitivity analysis

An analysis of sensitivity around various scenarios provides an indication of the adequacy of the Corporation’s estimates.
The Corporation believes that the liability for claims reported in the statement of financial position is adequate. However, it
recognises that the process of estimation is based on certain variables and assumptions which could differ when claims arise.

The table presented below demonstrates the sensitivity of insurance contract liabilities estimates to particular movements
in assumptions used in the estimation process:

Notes to the Financial Statements

117ECIC INTEGRATED REPORT 2018 ECIC INTEGRATED REPORT 2018

ANNUAL FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

2018

Insurance
Contract
Liability 
R’000

Change
%

Reported value 3,242,505

CRR LGD at 90% 3,223,300 (0.6)

Exchange rate set 10% higher 3,562,696 9.9

Exchange rate set 10% lower 2,918,005 (10.0)

Discount IBNR at 7.5% 3,177,276 (2.0)

Discount IBNR at risk free rate 3,204,850 (1.2)

Discount claims provisions at 7.5% 3,242,505 -

IBNR “Upwards” stress 3,448,403 6.3

IBNR “Downwards” stress 3,130,976 (3.4)

2017

Insurance
Contract
Liability 
R’000

Change
%

Reported value 3,236,519

CRR LGD at 90% 3,206,863 (0.9)

Exchange rate set 10% higher 3,550,273 9.7

Exchange rate set 10% lower 2,907,545 (10.2)

Discount IBNR at 7.5% 3,156,102 (2.5)

Discount IBNR at risk free rate 3,200,245 (1.1)

Discount claims provisions at benchmark rate 3,239,269 (0.10)

IBNR “Upwards” stress 3,453,483 6.7

IBNR “Downwards” stress 3,100,591 (4.2)

Notes to the Financial Statements

118 ECIC INTEGRATED REPORT 2018

ANNUAL FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

2018
R’000

2017
R’000

14.	 Deferred tax

Deferred tax asset/(liability) 11,988  (23,044)

Reconciliation of deferred tax asset/(liability)

Deferred tax through profit and loss

Provisions 9,575  9,798

Unexpired risk reserve 1,400 821

Fair value gain on financial assets (13,479) (33,646)

Unrealised foreign exchange loss on equities 22,568 -

Payment received in advance 149 149

Other (264) (166)

19,949 (23,044)

Deferred tax through other comprehensive income

Fair value on financial assets throught other comprehensive income (7,961) -

11,988 (23,044)

15.	 Employee benefit liability

2018
R’000

Opening balance Additions Leave taken Leave paid Closing balance

Other provisions 3,627 5,659 (4,726) (1,482) 3,078

2017
R’000

Opening balance Additions Leave taken Leave paid Closing balance

3,281 5,338 (3,791) (1,201) 3,627

16.	 Trade and other payables

Sundry creditors and accruals 15,504 12,062

VAT 9,369 -

Bonus provision 26,700  26,677

Amount due to related party (refer to note) 28 - 92

51,573 38,831

Notes to the Financial Statements

119ECIC INTEGRATED REPORT 2018 ECIC INTEGRATED REPORT 2018

ANNUAL FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

17.	 Liability for interest make‑up

ECIC has assumed the IMU liability in its financial results from 01 October 2016 based on the approvals obtained from the FSB,
the dti and the Minister of Finance. ECIC is now the principal in terms of all IMU obligations and no longer acting as an agent as
per note 28.

The fair value of the liability is determined on a discounted cash flow basis of all future IMU payments on existing agreements.

The IMU payments stretch out to October 2029; hence, discounting the cash flows to allow for time value of money is appropriate.